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APPLICATION STAFF COMMENTS 
DUE: Wednesdays - 10 AM 

 

To SUBMIT: File>SAVE AS ADOBE PDF with naming convention: “Staff Comments – YOURNAME” to: 
T:/Zoning/Applications IN PROGRESS/(the project folder) 

   
Project/Property Address or Location: _____________________________________________ 
 
Project Name/Business Name: ___________________________________________________ 
 

SUBMITTED BY: 
 

Name: _________________________________ Title: _________________________________ 
 
Department: __________________________________________________________________ 

 

Summary 
The applicants are requesting approval of an electronic message sign 
which is prohibited by code section 1165.04(a)(2).   
 
Hamilton Road Corridor Plan 
The project site is located within the South Gateway District of the 
Hamilton Road Corridor Plan. The Plan provides for an overall 
architectural design statement that aims for a timeless design that uses 
traditional building materials.  Signage within the South Gateway 
should balance the need to be visible to traffic while maintaining an 
appropriate size and scale.  The design of signage should convey a sense 
of cohesiveness and unity while practicing restraint in size, color, 
uniqueness and illumination.  The Plan asked open house participants and stakeholders for feedback.  Smaller signs with 
restrained graphics and lighting were preferred.  The Plan also recommends landscaping be provided to soften the base 
of ground signs.  (See page 4 for likes and dislikes) 
 
The church received variance approval in 2014 to allow for an approximately 88 square foot ground sign.  The proposed 
LED sign is substantially smaller, approximately 40 square feet with the electronic message limited to 16 square feet. 
 
It should be noted that a neighboring business, McDonalds, has a small electronic message board.  This sign was approved 
prior to the adoption of the Hamilton Road Corridor Plan. 
 
Recommendation 
Planning and Development staff recognize the need for the church to have signage visible to vehicles on Hamilton Road.  
Staff cannot support the variance request for an electronic message sign.  The Hamilton Road Corridor Plan recommends 
signage with restraint colors, uniqueness, and restrained illumination.  Specifically, the Plan calls for indirect lighting 
fixtures as the preferred source of illumination.  As proposed, it is staff’s opinion that the sign does not meet the intent of 
the Hamilton Road Corridor Plan. 
 
Additionally, it appears that one or more variances are necessary.  The requested sign location appears to be along the 
property line.  The Code requires a setback of at least 15’ from the right-of-way.  Also, the sign has been requested on lot 
67 of Gramercy Park Estates.  This property is a separate parcel, lot, and address of the church.  Therefore, it is an off 
premise sign.   

Michael Blackford  Deputy Director 

Planning and Development 

425 South Hamilton Road 

Shepherd Church 

Chapter 1165.04(a)(2) 

“All signs not expressly permitted in this 
chapter shall be prohibited within the City.  
Prohibited signs shall include, but are not 
limited to the following: (2) Animated, 
electronic message, or flashing signs except 
as provided for in Section 1165.03(tt).” 
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The application should be revised to clearly indicate what variances 
are requested in order to properly assess the request.  Even with a 
revised application, it will be difficult to support the request as the 
Hamilton Road Plan specifically recommends subdued colors, size, 
and lighting of signs. 

 
 Location Map 

 
 

Proposed Sign 

 
 

Off-premise sign definition 

(nn) Off-premise Sign. A sign which directs 
attention to a business, commodity, service, 
or entertainment conducted, sold or offered 
at a location other than the lot or premises 
on which the sign is located. 
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Approved Variance/Sign 

 
 
McDonald’s Electronic Sign (approved prior to Hamilton Road Plan) 
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Hamilton Road Corridor Plan 
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Gahanna, Ohio 43230 

Zoning Division: 614-342-4025 

zoning@gahanna.gov 

 

  
 
 

APPLICATION STAFF COMMENTS 
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To SUBMIT: File>SAVE AS ADOBE PDF with naming convention: “Staff Comments – YOURNAME” to: 
T:/Zoning/Applications IN PROGRESS/(the project folder) 

   

Project/Property Address or Location: _____________________________________________ 
 

Project Name/Business Name: ___________________________________________________ 
 

SUBMITTED BY: 
 

Name: _________________________________ Title: ________________________________ 
 

Department: __________________________________________________________________ 
 

 
The applicant seeks a variance to allow an electronic message sign to be installed at this site.  The 
cabinet size is 5’x8’, with the sign having an overall height of 8.5’. The sign will be able to be 
programmed by the church, and it is willing to abide by any directions that might be requested by the 
Planning Commission.  This sign, although larger than, is not dissimilar to the one recently approved at the 
high school. 
 
 In 2015, the church was granted a variance to allow a sign to be erected less than 15’ from a public 
right-of-way.  The church proposes to build a masonry retaining wall 1’ west of and parallel to the chain 
link fence, and bring in soil to build a mound that is 3’ high and 8’ long and 2’ wide at the top and 18’ 
wide by 18’ long at the bottom.  The mound will be landscaped and mulched, with medium size rocks. 
 

 In determining whether a property owner seeking an area variance has encountered practical 

difficulties, Planning Commission shall consider and weight the following factors.  

A.  

Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or whether there can be any 
beneficial use of the property without the variance;  

B.  

Whether the variance is substantial;  

C.  

Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or whether 
adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance;  

D.  

Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (e.g., 
water, sewer, refuse);  

E.  

Whether the property owner purchased the property with the knowledge of the zoning 
restriction;  

F.  

Whether the property owner's predicament feasibly can be obviated through some method 
other than a variance;  

 

Bonnie P&ZA 

Service 

425 S. Hamilton Road 

Shepherd Church of the Nazarene 
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G.  

Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and substantial 
justice done by granting the variance;  

H.  

Whether the sign is sufficiently compatible with the architectural and design character of the 
immediate neighborhood and all graphic design standards established for the district; and  

I.  

Whether the sign will be hazardous to passing traffic or otherwise detrimental to the public 
safety and welfare.  

(2)  

In granting such variance, the Planning Commission may specify the size, type and location of the 
sign, and impose such other reasonable terms, restrictions and conditions as it may deem to be in the 
public interest.  
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1. The proposed sign installation is located directly adjacent to ODOT limited access right-of-way.  
No work shall be performed within the right-of-way of Hamilton Road without a permit from 
ODOT, and the City of Gahanna. 
 

2. The survey prepared by Carl Turner describes this property as one parcel, however, the 
provided site plan for the sign shows a separate parcel.  This should be clarified by the 
applicant.  
 

3. There is an existing watermain located in the right-of-way just east of the existing fence.  The 
contractor shall use extreme caution while working to ensure that the utility is not disturbed or 
damaged.  
 
 

Robert S. Priestas, P.E. City Engineer 

Department of Public Service and Engineering 

425 South Hamilton Road 

Shepard Church of the Nazarene 
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Kelly Wicker

From: Sheila Murphy
Sent: Monday, May 15, 2017 3:25 PM
To: Kelly Wicker
Subject: RE: Comments Due Wednesday

K 
Sgt. Millenbaugh does not have any comments regarding the meeting.   
Thanks 
S 
 

From: Kelly Wicker  
Sent: Monday, May 15, 2017 10:33 AM 
To: Staff Review Team ‐ Mifflin <StaffReviewTeam‐Mifflin@gahanna.gov> 
Subject: Comments Due Wednesday 
 
Hello, 
This is a reminder that all comments are due by Wednesday, May 17, by 12:00pm. 
 
Thank you,  
 
 

KELLY WICKER 
Zoning	Clerk	
Department	of	Public	Service	
Division	of	Building	and	Zoning	
	
	

 
CITY OF GAHANNA 
	
200	S.	Hamilton	Rd.		
Gahanna,	Ohio	43230		
614.342.4025	
614.342.4111(fax)	
kelly.wicker@gahanna.gov	
www.Gahanna.gov 
Twitter @CityOfGahanna 

 




